
SECOND AMENDMENT TO AGREEMENT NO. 2019-48.001 
DEBRIS MANAGEMENT SERVICES AND ANCILLARY PREPARATION/RECOVERY SERVICES 

IN THE CITY OF NORTH PORT 

This Second Amendment to Agreement No. 2019-48.001 for Debris Management Services and 
Ancillary Preparation/Recovery Services in the City of North Port {"Second Amendment"), Is made and 
entered into by and between the City of North Port, Florida, a municipal corporation of the State of 
Florida ("City"), and Ceres Environmental Services, Inc., a Minnesota Corporation, who principal place 
of business is located at 3825 85th Avenue N., Brooklyn Park, Minnesota 55443 {"Contractor") . 

RECITALS 

WHEREAS, on or around May 28, 2019, the parties entered into Agreement No. 2019-48.001 for 

Debris Management Services and Ancillary Preparation/Recovery Services in the City of North Part (the 
"Original Agreement"); and 

WHEREAS, the Agreement was renewed for a period of three (3) years, effective June 1, 2022, through 

May 31, 2025; and 

WHEREAS, on or around September 27, 2022, the First Amendment to the Agreement was approved 
to update and incorporate additional Federal Emergency Management Agency {FEMA) provisions; and 

WHEREAS, the parties mutually desire to amend the Original Agreement relating to the Final Disposal 

Facil ity locations and to modify the procedure for payment of tipping fees; and 

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual covenants contained herein, the parties agree that 
the Original Agreement is amended as follows, with all other terms in the Original Agreement, as 
amended, remaining unchanged and in full force and effect: 

1. EFFECT OF AMENDMENT /EFFECTIVE DATE 

A. The parties ratify the terms and conditions of the Original Agreement not Inconsistent with 
the First Amendment, all of which are incorporated by reference as if set forth fully herein. 
This Second Amendment modifies the sections of the Original Agreement as identified herein. 
Where a section of the Original Agreement Is not identified, the terms as they appear in the 
Original Agreement remain and apply. 

B. All references to this "Agreement" in the Original Agreement, the First Amendment and this 
Second Amendment mean and include both the Original Agreement, First Amendment, and 
this Second Amendment. 

C. This Second Amendment is effective as of the date the last party signs it as identified below 
(the "Effective Date") and shall continue as otherwise provided In the Original Agreement. 

Second Amendment to Agreement 2019-48.001- Debris Management - Ceres Page 1 of 4 



2. ORIGINAL AGREEMENT, EXHIBIT A - SCOPE OF SERVICES· SECTION 10 DEBRIS MANAGEMENT 

Exhibit A, Section l0F of the Original Agreement is amended in its entirety as follows: 

The City will compensate the Contractor based on the Rate Schedule - Category A, except for 

Tipping Fees as provided in this Agreement. The Disposal Costs (Tipping Fees) shall be paid by the 

Contractor directly to the disposal facility. 

The City wlll designate the approved Final Disposal Facility in consultation with the Contractor. 

Alternate Final Disposal Facility locations may be utilized as directed and approved by the City. 

The Contractor will be responsible to negotiate the Tipping Fees with the Final Disposal Facility, 

and to provide the City the per cubic yard Tipping Fee for each alternate location. 

The Contractor must pay the Tipping Fee to the approved Final Disposal Facility that meets local, 

state, and federal regulations for disposal of the debris. The City will reimburse the Contractor the 

actual Tipping Fees paid as a pass-through cost consistent with the required documentation as 

provided in this Agreement. Prior to payment, the Contractor must submit to the City an Invoice 

in hard copy and electronic format matching scale/weigh tickets numbers with each original 

serialized numbered load ticket or haul-out ticket verifying the actual weight for each load of 

debris as described in this Agreement and other applicable information as requested by the City. 

The Contractor will also be required to provide proof of Contractor Tipping Fee payments to the 

approved Final Disposal Facility. 

3. ORIGINAL AGREEMENT, EXHIBIT C- PRICE SCHEDULE 

Exhibit C - Price Schedule of the Original Agreement, Page 98 is amended and replaced in its 
entirety as attached hereto. 

Second Amendment to Agreement 2019-48.001 - Debris Management - Ceres Page 2 of 4 



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have executed this Second Amendment as follows. 

CONTRACTOR 
CERES ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES, INC. 

By:~ ~cx1~ 
Name: -~D~'-a~ L~4_W~Y~t_e __ _ 
Title: - - ~-=-.... (-,./1......,_, -SJ ... e=--t:-_._y-=e.~fe.~_'1-/-=r-

i I 

The foregoing Instrument was acknowledged before me by means of (Q..pt,ysical presence or D on line 
notarization, this '.e~ay of~'l:;Nll...tc::,.'9).A 20~IT'°'= \. ~->--.t""'i.il (name), 
as~~ ~ (title)for (',.,»w.::. ~\f\.-c-QD~',<;...,S} ~v,c '-b:~~ . 
(entity) . \ 

/4sonally Known OR_ Produced Identification 
Type of Identification Produced ___ ____ _ 

Second Amendment to Agreement 2019-48.001- Debris Management • Ceres 

~ hLKoJJ'--
NotaryPubik 

.,-~,-;i.• •11.;;_; .... HACEY M KASCH 
f:'~-1:\ Notary Public • State of Fl~ida 
\;ti.fl' Commission II HH 305356 

···1..o_r .. r:-.O.-·' My Comm. Exp ires Aug 2S , 2026 
3onoed through National Notary /\ssn . 

Page 3 of 4 



Signed by the City Manager of the City of North Port, Florida ona(Nffnblp j e , 202d, 

CITY OF NORTH PORT, FLORIDA 

ATTEST 

tN n11t1t.u lanu 
(!~ FAUST, MMC 

CITY CLERK 

APPROVED AS TO FORM AND CORRECTNESS 

Second Amendment to Agreement 2019-48.001 - Debris Management - Ceres Page 4 of 4 



City of North Port, FL Agreement No. 2019-48 

Debris Management Services and Ancillary Preparation/Recovery Services 

EXHIBIT C • PRICE SCHEDULE 
(CERES ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES, INC,) 

CI\TEGOflV 1\1 DEBfllS MI\NI\GEMENT - Compen,ation for sorvices will be based 011 the below proposal schedule , Ur,it prices shall include all 11'bor, eqwpment, 
materials , permit fees and all other Incidental fees to complete the services . Miles sh.11! be based on road miles . 

ITEM II 

A.l 

A.2 

A.3 

A.4 

A.S 

A.6 

A.7 

A.B 

11 .9 

11 .10 

DESCRIPTION UOM UNIT PRICE 

Vegetative Debris Removal from public ROW and 
hauling to a OMS within five (5) miles from 4970 City 
Hall Boulevard /Based on incominQ vardaqe) Cubic vd . $ 

Vegetative Debris Removal from public ROW and 
hauling to a OMS within ten (10) miles fi"om 4970 
Citv Hall Boulevard (Based on incommo~e) Cubic vd. $ 

Vegetative Debris Removal from public ROW and 
hauling to a DMS in excess of ten (10) miles but less 
than twenty (20) miles from 4970 City Hall Boulevard 
(Based on incomm2~e) Cubic Y.d. $ 

Mixed Debris Removal from public ROW and hauling 
to a DMS within five ( 5) miles from 4970 City Hall 
Boulevard (Based on incomlno vardaqe) Cubic vd. s 

Mixed Debris Removal from public ROW and hauling 
to a DMS within ten (10) miles from 4970 City Hall 
Boulevard (Based on incominq yardaqe) Cubic vd. $ 

Mixed Debris Removal from public ROW and hauling 
co a OMS in excess of ten (10) miles but less than 
cwenty (20) miles from 4970 City Hall Boulevard 
(Based on incomino vardaoe) Cubic vd. $ 

Construction & Demolition Debris Removal from 
public ROW and hauling to a DMS within five (5) 
miles from 4970 City Hall Boulevard (Based on 
mcomm9 vardaoe) Cubic vd. $ 

Construction & Demolition Debris Removal from 
publ ic ROW and hauling to a OMS within ten ( l 0) 
miles from 4970 City Hall Boulevard (Based on 
,ncomino vardaoel Cubic vd. $ 

Construction & Demolition Debris Removal from 
public ROW and hauling to a OMS in excess of ten 
( 10) miles but less than twenty (20) miles from 4970 
Citv Hall Boulevard /Based on mcomma vardaae) Cubic vd. s 

Debris Processing • Separation of Mixed Debris at the 
desionated OMS (Based on incomina_yardaoe) Cubic vd, $ 

Page 98 of 134 
Agreement No. 2019-48 

8.24 

9.74 

10.48 

8.00 

9.48 

9.28 

8.48 

9 .i/8 

10,48 

0.]8 

EVALUATION EVALUATION 
SCENARIO SCENARIO 
OUANITY EXTENDED PRICE 

100 000 $ 824 ,000.00 

100.000 s 974 000 .00 

- $ -

200,000 i I 600 000 .00 

- $ -

200 000 $ l 856 000.00 

50,000 s 424 000.00 

- s -

so.ooo ~ 524 000.00 

200,000 $ 76 000.00 


